•  $2.0 billion, or 32%, decrease in average core certificates of deposit due to the strategic focus on changing the funding sources to no cost demand deposits and low
cost money markets deposits.

Partially offset by:

 •  $1.2 billion, or 8%, increase in money market deposits reflecting the strategic focus on increased share of wallet and the customer’s, both consumer and
commercial, preference for increased liquidity.

2013 Third Quarter versus 2013 Second Quarter
Compared to the 2013 second quarter, fully-taxable equivalent net interest income was unchanged, reflecting a $0.1 billion increase in average earnings assets, partially

offset by a 4 basis point decrease in NIM. The primary items affecting the NIM were a 4 basis point negative impact from the mix and yield of earning assets and a 3 basis point
negative impact of the $750.0 million of long-term debt issued during the quarter, partially offset by the 3 basis point benefit from lower cost deposits and increased equity.

17

Table of Contents

Table 7—Consolidated YTD Average Balance Sheets and Net Interest Margin Analysis

  YTD Average Balances   YTD Average Rates (2)
Fully-taxable equivalent basis (1)  Nine Months Ended September 30,   Change   Nine Months Ended September 30,
(dollar amounts in millions)  2013   2012   Amount   Percent  2013   2012
Assets:
Interest-bearing deposits in banks  $ 70  $ 102  $ (32)   (31)%   0.18%   0.20%
Loans held for sale   588   1,170   (582)   (50)   3.47   3.43
Securities:

Available-for-sale and other securities:
Taxable   6,574   8,156   (1,582)   (19)   2.31   2.34
Tax-exempt   568   405   163   40   3.98   4.18

Total available-for-sale and other securities   7,142   8,561   (1,419)   (17)   2.45   2.42
Trading account securities   82   57   25   44   0.45   1.42
Held-to-maturity securities—taxable   1,857   680   1,177   173   2.29   2.91

Total securities   9,081   9,298   (217)   (2)   2.39   2.45
Loans and leases: (3)

Commercial:
Commercial and industrial   17,007   15,756   1,251   8   3.75   3.97
Commercial real estate:

Construction   583   584   (1)   —   3.96   3.78
Commercial   4,488   5,299   (811)   (15)   4.08   3.87

Commercial real estate   5,071   5,883   (812)   (14)   4.06   3.86
Total commercial   22,078   21,639   439   2   3.82   3.94
Consumer:

Automobile   5,402   4,540   862   19   3.99   4.80
Home equity   8,299   8,305   (6)   —   4.15   4.29
Residential mortgage   5,154   5,201   (47)   (1)   3.86   4.11
Other consumer   451   463   (12)   (3)   6.82   7.35

Total consumer   19,306   18,509   797   4   4.09   4.44
Total loans and leases   41,384   40,148   1,236   3   3.95   4.17
Allowance for loan and lease losses   (745)   (908)   163   (18)

Net loans and leases   40,639   39,240   1,399   4

Total earning assets   51,123   50,718   405   1   3.69%   3.86%
Cash and due from banks   930   967   (37)   (4)
Intangible assets   562   606   (44)   (7)
All other assets   3,974   4,163   (189)   (5)

Total assets  $ 55,844  $ 55,546  $ 298   1%

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:
Deposits:

Demand deposits—noninterest-bearing  $ 12,714  $ 11,890  $ 824   7%   —  %   —  %
Demand deposits—interest-bearing   5,888   5,800   88   2   0.04   0.07
Total demand deposits   18,602   17,690   912   5   0.01   0.02
Money market deposits   15,287   13,616   1,671   12   0.24   0.30
Savings and other domestic deposits   5,068   4,924   144   3   0.27   0.40
Core certificates of deposit   4,761   6,418   (1,657)   (26)   1.13   1.41

Total core deposits   43,718   42,648   1,070   3   0.35   0.50
Other domestic time deposits of $250,000 or more   317   315   2   1   0.49   0.67
Brokered deposits and negotiable CDs   1,676   1,535   141   9   0.62   0.74
Deposits in foreign offices   344   381   (37)   (10)   0.15   0.18

Total deposits   46,055   44,879   1,176   3   0.36   0.51
Short-term borrowings   724   1,410   (686)   (49)   0.11   0.16
Federal Home Loan Bank advances   663   383   280   73   0.15   0.24
Subordinated notes and other long-term debt   1,467   2,179   (712)   (33)   2.39   2.81

Total interest-bearing liabilities   36,195   36,961   (766)   (2)   0.43   0.63
All other liabilities   1,068   1,081   (13)   (1)
Shareholders’ equity   5,867   5,614   253   5

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 55,844  $ 55,546  $ 298   1%

Net interest rate spread   3.26   3.23
Impact of noninterest-bearing funds on margin   0.12   0.17

Net interest margin   3.38%   3.40%

 FTE yields are calculated assuming a 35% tax rate.
 Loan, lease, and deposit average rates include the impact of applicable derivatives, non-deferrable fees, and amortized deferred fees.
 For purposes of this analysis, nonaccrual loans are reflected in the average balances of loans.

18

(1)

(2)

(3)

Table of Contents

2013 First Nine Months versus 2012 First Nine Months
Fully-taxable equivalent net interest income for the first nine-month period of 2013 was unchanged from the comparable year-ago period. This reflected the benefit of a

$0.4 billion, or 1%, increase in average total earning assets. The fully-taxable equivalent net interest margin decreased to 3.38% from 3.40%. The increase in average earning